
No. 22-4087

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

Kane County, Utah
Plaintiff-Appellee

The State of Utah
Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee

v.

The United States of America
Defendants-Appellees

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance *et al.*
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants

On Interlocutory Appeal from the
United States District Court, District of Utah
The Honorable Clark Waddoups
District Court Case No. 2:10-cv-1073

**JOINT ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES
STATE OF UTAH AND KANE COUNTY, UTAH**

Shawn T. Welch
Michelle Quist
HOLLAND & HART LLP
222 South Main Street, Suite 2200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
(801) 799-5800
stwelch@hollandhart.com
mlquist@hollandhart.com
*Attorneys for Appellee Kane
County, Utah*

Sean D. Reyes
Utah Attorney General
Anthony L. Rampton
Kathy A. F. Davis
K. Tess Davis
Assistant Attorneys General
1594 West North Temple, Ste. 320
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116
(801) 554-5734
Attorneys for the State of Utah

Oral argument requested.

Dated: February 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. R.S. 2477 Rights-of-Way.	2
II. The Federal Quiet Title Act.	5
III. History of Kane County roads cases.	7
IV. SUWA’s Efforts to Intervene in Prior Southern Utah County Roads Cases.....	8
A. San Juan County’s Salt Creek Road Lawsuit.	9
B. <i>Kane County (1), Utah v. United States,</i> No. 2:08-cv-315.....	10
C. Judge Tymkovich’s Dissent.....	13
D. En banc and Supreme Court Certiorari Petitions.....	14
V. The Present Case— <i>Kane County (2), Utah v. United States,</i> No. 2:10-cv-1073, and SUWA’s Five Motions to Intervene.	15
A. SUWA’s First Motion to Intervene.	16
B. SUWA’s Second Motion to Intervene.....	17
C. SUWA’s Third Motion to Intervene.....	18
D. SUWA’s Fourth Motion to Intervene.....	20
E. SUWA’s Fifth Motion to Intervene.....	23

VI. The District Court’s Order Denying SUWA’s Fifth Intervention Motion. 27

VII. SUWA Seeks Interlocutory Appeal..... 29

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 29

ARGUMENT 32

I. THE RELEVANT STANDARD OF REVIEW IS ABUSE OF DISCRETION..... 32

II. SUWA LACKS ARTICLE III AND PRUDENTIAL OR THIRD-PARTY STANDING..... 34

 A. SUWA Lacks Article III Standing Because It Has Failed To Show An Imminent Injury In Fact..... 34

 B. SUWA Does Not Have Prudential or Third-Party Standing. 39

III. SUWA CANNOT INTERVENE BECAUSE IT LACKS A LEGAL INTEREST THAT MAY BE IMPAIRED OR IMPEDED IN THIS LAWSUIT. 41

 A. *Kane County (1)* Intervention Did Not Settle The Law On Intervention..... 43

 B. Unlike This Court’s Finding in *San Juan County*, SUWA Lacks a Legal Environmental Interest At Risk of Injury in This Lawsuit. 48

 C. The United States Already Adequately Represents Title and SUWA Can Have No Other Interest In This Quiet Title Suit. 52

 D. Intervention Decisions in APA Lawsuits Are Generally Inapposite to This Quiet Title Lawsuit. 55

IV. SUWA’S LITIGATION CONDUCT DEMONSTRATES THAT IT SHOULD NOT APPEAR AS A PARTY BUT AS AN AMICUS CURIAE. 56

CONCLUSION..... 59

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 63

ADDENDUM A: Memorandum Decision and Order Denying SUWA’s Fifth Motion to Intervene as of Right and Retaining Fourth Amended Permissive Intervention Order Filed 06/06/2022 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Abeyta v. City of Albuquerque,
664 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2011) 32

Block v. North Dakota,
461 U.S. 273 (1983) 5

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Burton,
270 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 2001) 43

Cal. Steel Indus. v. United States,
48 F.4th 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2022) 46, 58

Calvert Fire Ins. Co. v. Environs Dev. Corp.,
601 F.2d 851 (5th Cir. 1979) 32

City of Stilwell, Okl. v. Ozarks Rural Elec. Co-op. Corp.,
79 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 1996) 53

Hornish v. King Cnty.,
899 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2018) 39

Kane Cnty. v. United States,
No. 2:08-CV-315, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29357 (D. Utah Apr.
6, 2009) passim

Kane Cnty. v. United States,
597 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2010) passim

Kane Cnty. v. United States,
772 F.3d at 1217 (2014)..... passim

Kane Cnty. v. United States,
333 F.R.D. 225 (D. Utah 2019)..... passim

Kane County v. United States,
928 F.3d 877 (10th Cir. 2019) passim

Kane Cty. v. United States,
 950 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 2020) passim

Kane Cnty. (2) v. United States,
 No. 2:10-cv-1073-CW, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100974, at *81
 (D. Utah June 6, 2022) passim

Kinscherff v. United States,
 586 F.2d 159 (10th Cir. 1978) 6

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004) 38

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 118 (2014) 34

Plain v. Murphy Family Farms,
 296 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 2002) 32

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. BLM,
 425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005) 3, 51

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Dabney,
 222 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 2000) 48

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. United States DOI,
 44 F.4th 1264 (10th Cir. 2022) 4

Safe Sts. All. v. Hickenlooper,
 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017) 36

San Juan Cnty. v. United States,
 503 F.3d 1163, 1206 (10th Cir. 2007) passim

Servants of Paraclete v. Does,
 204 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 2000) 33

Sevier County v. United States,
 No. 2:12-cv-452, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83388 (D. Utah June
 12, 2013) 17

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Mhoon,
31 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 1994) 40

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) 35

United States v. Colo. & E. R.R. Co.,
882 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2018) 36

United States v. Morris,
247 F.3d 1080 (10th Cir. 2001) 43

United States v. Randall,
666 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2011) 32

VR Acquisitions, LLC v. Wasatch Cnty.,
853 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2017) 39

Whitewood v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Health,
621 F. App’x 141 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 32

Wilderness Society v. Kane Cnty.,
632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011) 39

STATUTES AND RULES

10th Cir. R. 28.1 2

28 U.S.C. § 1292 1

28 U.S.C. § 2409 5, 40

43 U.S.C. § 932 2

Fed. R. App. P. 32 60

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 passim

U.S. C.I.T. Rule 24 46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Quiet Title Act passim

R.S. 2477 Rights-of-Way passim

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS

Plaintiff-Appellees the State of Utah (“State”) and Kane County, Utah (“County”) identify the following prior and/or related appeal: *In re: Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, et al.*, No. 19-4134 (10th Cir. 2019).
